

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

CHETLY ZARKO,

Intervenor-Appellant,

v

Supreme Court No. 140929  
Court of Appeals No. 288977

HOWELL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, MEA/NEA,  
DOUG NORTON, JEFF HUGHEY, JOHNSON  
McDOWELL, and BARBARA CAMERON,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
MICHIGAN PRESS ASSOCIATION AND  
MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY  
IN SUPPORT OF LEAVE TO APPEAL

Mackinac Center Public Policy  
Patrick J. Wright (P54052)  
140 West Main Street, P.O. Box 568  
Midland, MI 48640  
(989) 631-0900

Michigan Press Association  
Robin Luce Herrmann (P46880)  
Butzel Long PC  
41000 Woodward Ave.  
Stoneridge West  
West Bloomfield, MI 48304  
(248) 593-3044

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	vii
STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED .....	viii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. General issues related to FOIA.....	4
A. Standard of review .....	4
B. FOIA is meant to maximize public access to information concerning the functioning of government .....	4
C. Reverse FOIAs.....	6
II. All e-mails generated by school employees on public school computer systems are public records. ....	9
A. Union parties’ Court of Appeals arguments.....	10
B. The Court of Appeals’ decision in the instant case .....	10
1. Flawed analysis of “official function” .....	11
2. The Court of Appeals’ definition shields both criminal and otherwise improper activities .....	19
3. Government officials sometimes have incentives to hide wrongdoing and scandals .....	23
4. The Court of Appeals’ decision sub silentio overrules this Court’s repeated holding that collective bargaining agreements cannot trump FOIA .....	25
5. If FOIA is ambiguous, the meaning of “official function” should be read broadly .....	26
6. “Internal union communications” e-mails .....	32
III. Conclusion.....	33
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Associated Press v Canterbury</i> , 688 SE2d 317 (W Va 2009) .....	18
<i>Bradley v Saranac Community Schools Bd of Ed</i> , 455 Mich 285 (1997).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Brown v Miller</i> , 631 F2d 408 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir 1980) .....	22
<i>City of Ontario, California v Quon</i> , No. 08-1332 .....	29
<i>Coblentz v Novi</i> , 475 Mich 558 (2006).....	5
<i>Cowles Pub Co v Kootenai County</i> , 159 P3d 896 (Idaho 2007).....	19
<i>Denver Pub Co v Arapahoe County</i> , 121 P3d 190 (Colo 2005) .....	19
<i>Detroit Free Press v Detroit</i> , 480 Mich 1079 (2008) .....	9
<i>Detroit Free Press, Inc v Southfield</i> , 269 Mich App 275 (2005).....	32
<i>Detroit News v Detroit</i> , 204 Mich App 720 (1994) .....	13, 15, 16
<i>Griffis v Pinal County</i> , 156 P3d 418 (Ariz 2007) .....	18
<i>Herald Co Inc v Eastern Michigan Univ Bd of Regents</i> , 475 Mich 463 (2006).....	4
<i>Kent Co Deputy Sheriff's Ass'n v Kent Co Sheriff</i> , 463 Mich 353 (2000).....	9, 26, 32
<i>Kestenbaum v Michigan State Univ</i> , 414 Mich 510 (1982) .....	10, 17, 18, 23
<i>Kocher v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 241 Mich App 378 (2000).....	5
<i>Manning v East Tawas</i> , 234 Mich App 244 (1999).....	5
<i>Messenger v Ingham Co Prosecutor</i> , 232 Mich App 633 (1998) .....	5
<i>Michigan Federation of Teachers v Univ of Michigan</i> , 481 Mich 657 (2008) .....	7
<i>Petersen v Magna Corp</i> , 484 Mich 300 (2009) .....	26
<i>Pulaski County v Arkansas Democrat-Gazette, Inc</i> , 260 SW3d 718 (Ark 2007).....	18
<i>Schinzel v Wilkerson</i> , 110 Mich App 600 (1981).....	5

<i>State v Clearwater</i> , 863 So2d 149 (Fla 2003).....	19
<i>State v Lake City Sherriff's Dep't</i> , 693 NE2d 789 (Ohio 1998).....	19
<i>Swickard v Wayne Co Medical Examiner</i> , 438 Mich 536 (1991) .....	5
<i>Tobin v Michigan Civil Service Comm</i> , 416 Mich 661 (1982).....	7
<i>United States Fidelity Ins &amp; Guar Co v Michigan Catastrophic Claims Ass'n</i> , 482 Mich 414 (2008).....	12

**STATUTES**

1978 PA 329 .....	28
1979 PA 130 .....	28
1988 PA 99 .....	28
1993 PA 82 .....	28
1994 PA 131 .....	28
1996 PA 553 .....	28
1997 PA 6 .....	28
2000 PA 88 .....	28
2001 PA 74 .....	28
2002 PA 130 .....	28
2002 PA 437 .....	28
2006 PA 482 .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	22
MCL 15.231(2) .....	4
MCL 15.232(e).....	12, 16
MCL 15.232(h) .....	28
MCL 15.232(i) .....	29

MCL 15.233(1) .....	6
MCL 15.233(3) .....	6
MCL 15.234.....	6
MCL 15.235(1) .....	6
MCL 15.235(2) .....	6
MCL 15.235(2)(d) .....	6
MCL 15.240(4) .....	6
MCL 15.240(5) .....	6
MCL 15.240(6) .....	6
MCL 15.240(7) .....	6
MCL 15.243.....	7, 28
MCL 15.243(a)(i).....	7
MCL 15.243a.....	32

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<a href="http://abcnews.go.com/GMA/sec-pornography-employees-spent-hours-surfing-porn-sites/story?id=10452544">http://abcnews.go.com/GMA/sec-pornography-employees-spent-hours-surfing-porn-sites/story?id=10452544</a> .....	21
<a href="http://www.co.genesee.mi.us/Prosecutors/News_Former_Montrose_Schools_Employee_Sentenced_for_Embezzlement.htm">http://www.co.genesee.mi.us/Prosecutors/News Former Montrose Schools Employee Sentenced for Embezzlement.htm</a> .....	20
<a href="http://www.crainsdetroit.com/article/20090812/FREE/908129996#">http://www.crainsdetroit.com/article/20090812/FREE/908129996#</a> .....	20
<a href="http://www.dailytribune.com/articles/2008/09/18/news/srv0000003542312.txt">http://www.dailytribune.com/articles/2008/09/18/news/srv0000003542312.txt</a> .....	20
<a href="http://www.freep.com/article/20090716/NEWS06/101250006/-100-million-ends-prisoner-sex-abuse-suit">http://www.freep.com/article/20090716/NEWS06/101250006/-100-million-ends-prisoner-sex-abuse-suit</a> .....	21
<a href="http://www.freep.com/article/20100328/NEWS01/3280515/DPS--Scam-cost--57M..">http://www.freep.com/article/20100328/NEWS01/3280515/DPS--Scam-cost--57M..</a>	21
<a href="http://www.haaretz.com/hasen/spages/1069457.html">http://www.haaretz.com/hasen/spages/1069457.html</a> .....	21
<a href="http://www.justice.gov/usao/mie/press/Aug_2008.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/usao/mie/press/Aug_2008.pdf</a> .....	20

<a href="http://www.livinginternet.com/e/ei.htm">http://www.livinginternet.com/e/ei.htm</a> .....	28
<a href="http://www.macombdaily.com/articles/2010/04/16/news/srv0000008056856.txt">http://www.macombdaily.com/articles/2010/04/16/news/srv0000008056856.txt</a> .....	20
<a href="http://www.mlive.com/news/grand-rapids/index.ssf/2008/11/loopholes_allow_incompetence_m.html">http://www.mlive.com/news/grand-rapids/index.ssf/2008/11/loopholes_allow_incompetence_m.html</a> .....	23
<a href="http://www.mlive.com/news/kalamazoo/index.ssf/2010/01/ex-otsego_schools_official_acc.html">http://www.mlive.com/news/kalamazoo/index.ssf/2010/01/ex-otsego_schools_official_acc.html</a> .....	21
<a href="http://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/08-01332qp.pdf">http://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/08-01332qp.pdf</a> .....	29
<a href="http://www.uppermichiganssource.com/news/story.aspx?id=413094">http://www.uppermichiganssource.com/news/story.aspx?id=413094</a> .....	20

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Const 1963 Art 9 § 23 .....	32
